12-03-1999 S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE REC **DOCKET NO. 0412MH-31103** Patent and Trademark Office Form PTO-1595 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tra 101214116 ginal documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Takako Hashimoto Name: Hashimoto Corporation Internal Address: 1-14-15 Komazawa, Sani Bldg. 5th Floor Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at a Yes ⊠ No Setagaya-ku, Tokyo 154-0012, Japan 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: : 1-14-15 Komazawa, Sani Bldg. ☐ Merger 5th Floor ☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name Setagaya-ku, Tokyo 154-0012, Japan Other _____ Execution Date: 1 OCTOBER 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 4,712,097 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Melvin A. Hunn 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h).....\$_40.00 Internal Address: HILL & HUNN LLP 201 Main Street, Suite 1440 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Fort Worth, Texas 76102 Street Address: HILL & HUNN LLP 201 Main Street, Suite 1440 Deposit Account Number: City: Fort Worth State: Texas ZIP: 76102 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 12/02/1999 DHGUYEN 00000323 4712097 40.00 DP DO NOTUSE THIS SPACE 01 FC:581 9 Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

Signature-

of the original document.

Suzy Bradshaw

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 010404 FRAME: 0669 SEP-30-68 13:18 From FELSMAN, BRADLEY

7-032 P 05/05 Job-165

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Takako Hashimoto, whose address is 285 Sea Cliff, San Francisco, California 94121, individually and for the estate of Kazuo Hashimoto (hereinafter "Takako Hashimoto") twns all of the right, title, and interest in and to U. S. Patent No. 4,712,097 issued December 8, 1987 to Kazuo Hashimoto (hereinafter the "Patent"):

AND, WHEREAS, Hashimoto Corporation, whose address is 1-14-15 Kornazawa, Sanai Bldg., 5th Floor, Setagaya-ku, Tokyo 154-0012, Japan (hereinafter "Hashimoto Corporation"), is desirous of acquiring in and for the United States, all of Takako Hashimoto's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Takako Hashimoto hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Hashimoto Corporation, nunc pro tune, effective as of December 30, 1997 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), all of Takako Hashimoto's right, title, and interest in and to the Patont, including all rights to and claims in any Divisional, Continuation, Continuation-in-Part, Reissue, or Reexamination applications. This Assignment Agreement includes all rights to sue for past and future damages from infringing licensed or non-licensed third parties.

CPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Takako Hashimoto hereby agrees without further remuneration to execute any papers on behalf of Hashimoto Corporation, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to the full protection of and title in and to the rights hereby transferred.

This Assignment Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between Takako Hashimoto and Hashimoto Corporation. No modification shall be valid unless in writing and signed by both parties.

Takako Hashimoto, individually and for the estate of Kazuo Hashimoto

By: Takako Hashimoto

Hashimoto Corporation

By: Toshio Konno

Date

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/22/1999 REEL: 010404 FRAME: 0670